During the preparation of the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, the Group
identified an error in the presentation of ‘Net foreign exchange differences’ and ‘Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents’ in the
statement of cash flows. The error resulted in a presentation of effects
from exchange rate changes on non-functional currency denominated cash and
cash equivalents in Immatics N.V and Immatics Biotechnologies GmbH as operating cash flow instead of presentation as non-cash items in effects of
exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents.

This error had no impact on the Company’s consolidated statements of financial position, of profit/(loss), of
comprehensive income/(loss) and of
consolidated statements of changes in equity. The Company assessed the materiality of these errors on the previously issued consolidated financial
statements and concluded that the errors were not material to any
period presented. The impact of the revision of the previously issued financial
statements is as follows:

   Year ended December 31, 2019   Year ended December 31, 2020
   As reported   Adjustment   As revised   As reported   Adjustment   As revised
Net foreign exchange differences   (3)   95   92   (4,477)   4,914   437
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities   70,967   95   71,062   (85,611)   4,914   (80,697)
Net cash (used in)/provided by investing activities   (5,059)   —   (5,059)   (15,949)   —   (15,949)
Net cash (used in)/provided by financing activities   (1,862)   —   (1,862)   207,883   —   207,883
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   64,046   95   64,141   106,324   4,914   111,238
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   39,367   —   39,367   103,353   —   103,353
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   (59)   (95)   (154)   (2,147)   (4,914)   (7,061)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   103,353   —   103,353   207,530   —   207,530

   Three months ended March 31, 2021   Six months ended June 30, 2021
   As reported   Adjustment   As revised   As reported   Adjustment   As revised
Net foreign exchange differences   318   (3,395)   (3,077)   236   (2,989)   (2,753)
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities   (16,656)   (3,395)   (20,051)   (36,603)   (2,989)   (39,592)
Net cash (used in)/provided by investing activities   2,559   —   2,559   (10,306)   —   (10,306)
Net cash (used in)/provided by financing activities   (482)   —   (482)   (1,348)   —   (1,348)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (14,580)   (3,395)   (17,975)   (48,255)   (2,989)   (51,244)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   207,530   —   207,530   207,530   —   207,530
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   2,383   3,395   5,778   818   2,989   3,807
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   195,333   —   195,333   160,093   —   160,093

   Nine months ended September 30, 2021   Year ended December 31, 2021
   As reported   Adjustment   As revised   As reported   Adjustment   As revised
Net foreign exchange differences   408   (4,313)   (3,905)   554   (2,962)   (2,408)
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities   (55,171)   (4,313)   (59,484)   (81,785)   (2,962)   (84,747)
Net cash (used in)/provided by investing activities   9,321   —   9,321   7,493   —   7,493
Net cash (used in)/provided by financing activities   (2,027)   —   (2,027)   (2,613)   —   (2,613)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (47,875)   (4,313)   (52,188)   (76,904)   (2,962)   (79,866)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   207,530   —   207,530   207,530   —   207,530
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   1,639   4,313   5,952   2,368   2,962   5,330
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   161,294   —   161,294   132,994   —   132,994

   Three months ended March 31, 2022   Six months ended June 30, 2022
   As reported   Adjustment   As revised   As reported   Adjustment   As revised
Net foreign exchange differences   125   (1,712)   (1,587)   115   (7,949)   (7,834)
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities   109,102   (1,712)   107,390   163,722   (7,949)   155,773
Net cash (used in)/provided by investing activities   5,836   —   5,836   (48,528)   —   (48,528)
Net cash (used in)/provided by financing activities   (689)   —   (689)   15,203   —   15,203
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   114,249   (1,712)   112,537   130,398   (7,949)   122,449
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   132,994   —   132,994   132,994   —   132,994
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   73   1,712   1,785   1,734   7,949   9,683
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   247,316   —   247,316   265,125   —   265,125

In addition, we corrected the presentation of ‘Cash paid for investments in Other financial assets’ and ‘Cash
received from maturity of investments
classified in Other financial assets’ for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 in the statement of cash flows as described in Note 2 of our Annual
Financial Statements as of and for the year
ended December 31, 2021 on Form 20-F filed on March 23, 2022.

4. Segment information

The Group manages its operations as a single segment for the purposes of assessing performance and making operating decisions. The Group’s focus is
on
the research and development of T cell redirecting immunotherapies for the treatment of cancer. The Chief Executive Officer is the chief operating